
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 22 September 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.   
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Although social distancing rules have been relaxed, for the safety of the 

public, elected members and staff, we will continue to seat members of the 

public approximately one metre apart. This means that there will be 13 

seats available for members of the public, which will be reserved for those 

speaking or participating at the meeting.  The remaining available seats will 

be given on a first come, first served basis. 

All attendees at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless 

they are addressing the meeting. 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 

following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 22 September 2021 

c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 July 2021. 
 

4.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 This report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for 
2020/21, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

5.   Accelerating delivery of the council's Corporate Plan - use of 
Reserves (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 This report proposes the use of Reserves into the current budget 
framework to accelerate delivery of the council’s corporate plan agenda, 
specifically those actions relating to: (1) Regeneration and housing 
activities and; (2) those relating to the council’s Climate Change activities. 
 

6.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy (Pages 37 - 72) 
 

 This report sets out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance 
and covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

7.   Folkestone and Hythe Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Plan 
2021-24 (Pages 73 - 96) 
 

 The District Council has a statutory duty to address Crime and Disorder 
and as a responsible authority participate in the activity of the Folkestone 
and Hythe Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The CSP is required to 
produce a CSP plan following a strategic assessment of crime trends and 
issues facing the District. The annual strategic assessment (SA) document 
is a restricted document but the CSP plan is a public facing document that 
sets out the work of the partnership, identified priorities and actions to 
focus on. This report presents the new three year (21-24) partnership plan 
(reviewed annually) to Cabinet for endorsement (OSC received the plan on 
7th September 2021). The plan will also be presented to full Council on 29th 
September 2021 for approval.  
 

8.   Folkestone Town Centre Place plan (Pages 97 - 234) 
 

 This report presents the Folkestone Town Centre Place Plan for approval.  
The reports sets out an overview of the work undertaken to develop the 
plan and the key actions proposed as priorities for delivery. The report also 
seeks approval for the submission of an application to the Government’s 
Levelling Up Fund. 

Page 2



Cabinet - 22 September 2021 

 
9.   Core Strategy Review - Inspectors' main modifications for public 

consultation (Pages 235 - 472) 
 

 This report is to update Cabinet on progress with the Core Strategy 
Review examination and seek approval to consult on the Main 
Modifications to the plan, as directed by the planning Inspectors. 
 

10.   Folca Redevelopment - New Health Centre Heads of Terms (Pages 
473 - 480) 
 

 This report sets out the proposed Heads of Terms for the delivery of the 
Health Centre by the Premier Primary Care Ltd following a disposal to it 
from the Council on the basis of a ground lease.   
 

11.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

 To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
“Financial or business affairs” includes contemplated as well as 
current activities.’ 
 

Part 2 – Exempt Information Item 
 

12.   Folca Redevelopment - New Health Centre Heads of Terms - 
Appendix A and B (Exempt) (Pages 481 - 486) 
 

 This report sets out the proposed Heads of Terms for the delivery of the 
Health Centre by the Premier Primary Care Ltd following a disposal to it 
from the Council on the basis of a ground lease.   
 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and,
[...]
de representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Wimble gave apologies for lateness.  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Gavin 
Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Adrian Hammond (Housing Lead Specialist), Katharine 
Harvey (Chief Economic Development Officer), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan Priest 
(Chief Executive), Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & 
Performance Lead Specialist) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist). 

  
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 30 July 2021 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 
2 August 2021.   

 
18. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

19. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. District, Parish and Town Council Elections - Kent scale of election fees 
 
The report set out the annual changes to the K
[...]
r of Corporate 

Services 

Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance 

  
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

2020/21 
 
SUMMARY: This report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for 
2020/21, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Council is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
a) Both CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 

Services and their Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
together with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, require that an annual 
report on treasury management is received by the Council after the close of 
the financial year. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
1. To receive and note Report C/21/27. 
 

  

This report will be made public 
on 14 September 2021 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1.  INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting 
procedures. It covers the treasury activity for 2020/21 compared to the 
approved strategy for the year. It also summarises the actual treasury 
management indicators for 2020/21 compared to those approved for the 
year. 

 
1.2 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes 
through Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
1.3 Cabinet approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2020-

21, including treasury management indicators, on 22 January 2020 (minute 
65 refers). The Capital Strategy for 2020/21 covering capital
[...]
 Services 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:  ACCELERATING DELIVERY OF THE COUNCIL’S 

CORPORATE PLAN - USE OF RESERVES 
 
SUMMARY: This report proposes the use of Reserves into the current budget 
framework to accelerate delivery of the council’s corporate plan agenda, 
specifically those actions relating to: (1) Regeneration and housing activities and; 
(2) those relating to the council’s Climate Change activities. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to support the recommendations which, if supported, will be put 
before Full Council for agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/32. 
2. To support the use of reserves as outlined in paragraph 2.1a to 

accelerate delivery of the Council’s regeneration and housing agenda; 
3. To support the use of reserves as outlined in paragraph 2.1b to allow 

for environmental enhancements to be made in council activities that 
support delivery of the Corporate Plan, specifically those of the Climate 
Change Action Plan; 

4. To support the use of the capacity funding as outlined in paragraph 
2.1a to support the levelling up fund bid submission 

5. To recommend to Council use of funding and the reserves as outlined 
in this report for inclusion in the budget framework; 

6. To note that should Full Council support be given, to agree the use of 
these funds be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, and be reported as part of the regular budget 
monitoring reports to Cabinet. 

This Report will be made 
public on 14 September 
2021 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The council has an ambitious corporate plan (Report A/20/10).  Delivering 

quality homes and infrastructure, a vibrant economy and a thriving 
environment are three of the four service ambitions, with positive 
community leadership completing the set.   
 

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will consider the draft Corporate 
Action
[...]
 you making the appointment and attending court so 
make sure you factor this in when thinking about your timetable and the start date.  
 
Your application may be heard at Folkestone or Canterbury Magistrates’ Court. You will 
generally be asked to attend court at 9.30am before the court starts sitting although you 
may be given an alternative time to attend.  
 
You will need to take two copies of the approval form with the first part completed and the 
original authorisation to court as well as a copy. Ensure that you retain the original 
authorisation and a signed approval form.  
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/30 

 
 

 
To:  CABINET    
Date:  22 September 2021 
Status:  Non key decision   
Responsible Officer: Jyotsna Leney/ Karen Weller 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jennifer Hollingsbee, Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Lifeline, Area Officers & Street 
Homeless 

 
SUBJECT:  Folkestone and Hythe Community Safety 

Partnership (CSP) Plan 2021-24 
 
SUMMARY: The District Council has a statutory duty to address Crime and 
Disorder and as a responsible authority participate in the activity of the Folkestone 
and Hythe Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The CSP is required to produce 
a CSP plan following a strategic assessment of crime trends and issues facing the 
District. The annual strategic assessment (SA) document is a restricted document 
but the CSP plan is a public facing document that sets out the work of the 
partnership, identified priorities and actions to focus on. This report presents the 
new three year (21-24) partnership plan (reviewed annually) to Cabinet for 
endorsement (OSC received the plan on 7th September 2021). The plan will also 
be presented to full Council on 29th September 2021 for approval.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to endorse the new Folkestone & Hythe CSP plan for 21-24 as it 
is a statutory requirement for the Council being a responsible au
[...]
 Tunbridge Wells Folkestone & Hythe

Table 2  Table showing how the Folkestone & Hythe Community Safety Partnership 
compares with Kent as a whole on different crime types

P
age 95



FOLKESTONE & HYTHE DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY SAFETY  
PARTNERSHIP PLAN

Contributing Statutory Partners

1 April 2021 - 31 March 2024

P
age 96



 

Report Number  C/21/34 

 
 
To:                         Cabinet 
Date:                      22 September 2021 
Status:                   Non-Executive Decision  
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green - Director of Place  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 

Councillor David Wimble, Cabinet Member for the    
District Economy 

 
SUBJECT: FOLKESTONE TOWN CENTRE PLACE PLAN 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the Folkestone Town Centre Place Plan for 
approval.  The report sets out an overview of the work undertaken to develop the 
plan and the key actions proposed as priorities for delivery. The report also seeks 
approval for the submission of an application to the Government’s Levelling Up 
Fund. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

1. To receive and note report C/21/34. 
2. To approve the Folkestone Town Centre Place Plan. 
3. Agree the projects prioritised for further development in 

support of a Levelling Up Fund application. 
4. To authorise the Director of Place, in consultation with the 

Leader, to submit an application for funding to the 
Government’s Levelling Up Fund. 

5. Note that consideration will be given to partnership and 
stakeholder structures required to support ongoing delivery of 
the plan. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

This report will be made 
public on 14 September 
2021 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The role of town centres is changing and the Place Plan takes a holistic 

view of the way in which Folkestone Town Centre can continue to harness 
the natural potential of the area. With a fantastic coastline, great transport 
links, a thriving culture and leisure offer, investment in new
[...]
sation you are part of, interested 
in delivering a project or being more involved in the 
process? 

You can find out more information here: 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/folkestoneplaceplan 

P
age 232

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/folkestoneplaceplan


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

V E MADE THAT LLP 
Unit  21  Tower  Workshops 
58 Riley Road 
London SE1 3DG 

 
T  +44  (0)20  7252  3400 
www.wemadethat.co.uk 
studio@wemadethat.co.uk 

 
VVe Made That LLP is 
registered in England & 
Wales. Reg no. OC367789 

P
age 233

http://www.wemadethat.co.uk/
mailto:studio@wemadethat.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/21/35 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  22 September 2021 
Status:  Key Decision  
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley, Director – Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Wimble, Cabinet Member for the 

District Economy 
 
SUBJECT: CORE STRATEGY REVIEW – INSPECTORS’ MAIN 

MODIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 
SUMMARY: This report is to update Cabinet on progress with the Core Strategy 
Review examination and seek approval to consult on the Main Modifications to the 
plan, as directed by the planning Inspectors.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
To enable the council to consult on the Main Modifications to the Core Strategy 
Review so that the Inspectors can conclude the examination of the plan.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/35. 
2. To approve the Inspectors’ Main Modifications set out in Appendix 1 for 

public consultation. 
3. To delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services to finalise the 

Sustainability Appraisal and any other supporting documents for public 
consultation alongside the Main Modifications.  

This Report will be made 
public on 14 September 
2021 

Page 235

Agenda Item 9



1. INTRODUCTION    

1.1 This report sets out the main modifications to the Core Stra
[...]
22. 

Page 472



 

 

H 
 
 

          

Report Number: C/21/33 
 

 
To:  Cabinet  
Date:  22nd September 2021 
Status:  Non Key Decision 
Director: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Collier, Portfolio holder for 

Property Management and Grounds Maintenance  
 
 
SUBJECT:  Folca Redevelopment - New Health Centre Heads of Terms 

 
Summary: This report sets out the proposed Heads of Terms for the delivery of 
the Health Centre by the Premier Primarycare Ltd following a disposal to it from 
the Council on the basis of a ground lease.   

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Council is seeking to deliver a new Health Centre as Phase 1 of the 
redevelopment of the Folca building. This paper seeks agreement to the proposed 
Heads of Terms which will guide the disposal and the development agreement.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/21/33. 
2. Note that the provision of a new health centre is a key priority for the 

Council. 
3. That the proposed Heads of Terms are agreed.  
4. That a 150 year lease is agreed for the disposal as a Health Centre for 

the area proposed for a Ground Rent or Premium. 
5. That a Premium is the proposed preferred receipt, not a Ground Rent.  
6. To authorise the Director of Place and Director of Housing and 

Operations, in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Property 
Management and Grounds Maintenance, to complete the Heads of 
Terms, lease agreement and all legal agreements as required to bring 
forward the Health Centre. 

7. Note that any substantive proposed change in the disposal terms will be 
reported back to Cabinet for a decision before proceeding.  
 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 14 September 
2021 
 

Page 473

Agenda Item 10



1. Background  

1.1 It is recognised that Folkestone Town Centre requires to adapt and diversify to 
meet the changing role of town centres and that redevelopment of Council 
owned assets can be a catalyst for transformation.  Ther
[...]

The proposal for Folca phase 1 provides an opportunity to bring about 
improved healthcare facilities for local residents to access as part of the 
wider vision for Folkestone Town Centre. 

 
7.4 Climate Change Officer Comments (AT) 
 

No direct impacts arising from this report.  
 

The decision sits within the council’s wider objective to secure the 
regeneration of Folkestone town centre, which would help to minimise the 
carbon emissions associated with new building. The revival of the town 
centre will also help to bring shops and services back to Folkestone which 
could help to reduce the need to travel and the emissions arising from travel.  
 
 

 

Page 479



8.   Contact Officer and Background Documents 
 

Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officers prior to the meeting: 

 
 Ewan Green, Director of Place  
 E-mail:  ewan.green@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Appendix A - Folca Health Centre Heads of Terms 
Appendix B -  Folca Health Centre Finance 

 
This report includes appendices A and B which are exempt from the public 

on the grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 

paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 

‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  “Financial or 
business affairs” includes contemplated as well as current activities’. 

Page 480

mailto:ewan.green@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 481

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 485

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21
	5 Accelerating deliv

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow and 
David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors David Godfrey and Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Llywelyn Lloyd 
(Chief Planning Officer), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), 
Lorraine Smith (Economic Development Senior 
Specialist), Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services), Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance 
Lead Specialist), Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) and David Whittington (Strategy & Policy 
Senior Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 1 October at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 4 
October 2021.   

 
26. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

27. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The report reviewed the Council’s treasury management activities for 2020/21, 
including the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Council 



Cabinet - 22 September 2021 
 
 

 

is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee and;  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That report C/21/27 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because both CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services and their Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, together with the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules, require that an annual report on treasury 
management is received by the Council after the close of the financial year. 
 

29. Accelerating delivery of the council's Corporate Plan - use of Reserves 
 
The report proposed the use of Reserves into the current budget framework to 
accelerate delivery of the council’s corporate plan agenda, specifically those 
actions relating to: (1) Regeneration and housing activities and; (2) those 
relating to the council’s Climate Change activities. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/32 be received and noted. 
2. That the use of reserves as outlined in paragraph 2.1a to accelerate 

delivery of the Council’s regeneration and housing agenda be 
agreed; 

3. That the use of reserves as outlined in paragraph 2.1b to allow for 
environmental enhancements to be made in council activities that 
support delivery of the Corporate Plan, specifically those of the 
Climate Change Action Plan, be agreed; 

4. That the use of the capacity funding as outlined in paragraph 2.1a to 
support the levelling up fund bid submission be agreed;  

5. That the use of funding and the reserves as outlined in the report be 
recommended to Full Council for inclusion in the budget framework; 

6. That should Full Council support be given, the use of the funds be 
delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, and be reported as part of the regular budget monitoring 
reports to Cabinet. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to support the recommendations which, if supported, would 
be put before Full Council for agreement. 
 



Cabinet - 22 September 2021 
 
 

 

30. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy 
 
The report set out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Field,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  That report C/21/29 be received and noted. 
2.  That it be recommended to Full Council that the RIPA policy and 

procedure in appendix 1 to the report be endorsed.  
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations in order to endorse the 
policy. 
 

31. Folkestone and Hythe Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Plan 2021-24 
 
The District Council has a statutory duty to address Crime and Disorder and as 
a responsible authority participate in the activity of the Folkestone and Hythe 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The CSP is required to produce a CSP 
plan following a strategic assessment of crime trends and issues facing the 
District. The annual strategic assessment (SA) document is a restricted 
document but the CSP plan is a public facing document that sets out the work 
of the partnership, identified priorities and actions to focus on. The report 
presented the new three year (2021-2024) partnership plan (reviewed annually) 
to Cabinet for endorsement. It had also been presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 September 2021, and would be presented to Full 
Council on 20 September 2021 for approval.  
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities asked for her thanks 
to the officers and partners for their hard work to be minuted.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. To receive and note report C/21/30 be received and noted. 
2. That the new 2021-24 Community Safety Partnership plan be 

recommended to Full Council for adoption.   
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 



Cabinet - 22 September 2021 
 
 

 

Cabinet was asked to endorse the new Folkestone & Hythe CSP plan for 2021-
2024 as it is a statutory requirement for the Council being a responsible 
authority to address Crime and Disorder and participate in the activities of the 
CSP. 
 

32. Folkestone Town Centre Place plan 
 
The report presented the Folkestone Town Centre Place Plan for approval.  The 
report set out an overview of the work undertaken to develop the plan and the 
key actions proposed as priorities for delivery. The report also sought approval 
for the submission of an application to the Government’s Levelling Up Fund. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment stated that she would be supporting 
the document, as she wanted to see the regeneration of Folkestone, and that 
there were a lot of good ideas in the plan – ie improving the public realm at 
central station, linking the town with the seafront, encouraging walking and 
cycling. However, she asked for her concerns to be minuted. These included: 
 

 The public engagement exercise reached more people than a project such 
as this usually would, but it had missed a lot of people. The urban appraisal 
recognised that Folkestone was a town of two halves, and it was important 
to reach those people. 

 It was not clear how the plan would address social deprivation, poor 
housing, and other similar issues raised by the urban appraisal. 

 In the foreword of the plan, it stated: “A reciprocal relationship of affordable 
housing across sites within and beyond the town centre may also be 
possible”. It was unclear what this meant, and how it would be addressed.  

 More needed to be done to promote the local economy, and attracting 
visitors was a big part of that. However, local people felt that the plan was 
not about them, and needed to include people more.  

 There was not enough in the plan relating to heritage. 

 The latest public consultation, against the comments that were submitted, 
there is a meaningless comment which stated “Future individual project 
activity should consider observations and feedback provided in addition to 
ongoing engagement requirements”, which summed up why people felt they 
are not listened to. 

 With regard to the proposal to move the station, there was some confusion, 
and it was unclear if this would be to Shellons Street or Middleburg square? 
However, more feasibility work would be taking place that would clarify this 
situation.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Monk; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/34 be received and noted. 
2. That the Folkestone Town Centre Place Plan be approved. 
3. That the prioritization of projects for further development in support 

of a Levelling Up Fund application be agreed. 



Cabinet - 22 September 2021 
 
 

 

4. That the Director of Place, in consultation with the Leader, be 
authorized to submit an application for funding to the Government’s 
Levelling Up Fund. 

5. That the Cabinet note that consideration will be given to partnership 
and stakeholder structures required to support ongoing delivery of 
the plan. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
Cabinet was asked to support the recommendations in order that the Place Plan 
is agreed, priority actions progressed and an application to the Government’s 
Levelling Up Fund submitted.  
 

33. Core Strategy Review - Inspectors' main modifications for public 
consultation 
 
The report provided an update to Cabinet on progress with the Core Strategy 
Review examination and sought approval to consult on the Main Modifications 
to the plan, as directed by the planning Inspectors.  
 
It was noted that the new paragraph to be added following paragraph 4.36 
commencing "The Nuclear Decommissioning Authority" was incorrect. The 
Cabinet Members agreed to note this as part of the resolution, shown below.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier;  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/35 be received and noted. 
2. That the Inspectors’ Main Modifications set out in Appendix 1 be 

approved for public consultation, noting that the text to add after 
paragraph 4.36 is out of date. 

3. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate 
Services to finalise the Sustainability Appraisal and any other 
supporting documents for public consultation alongside the Main 
Modifications.  

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
To enable the council to consult on the Main Modifications to the Core Strategy 
Review so that the Inspectors can conclude the examination of the plan.  
 

34. Folca Redevelopment - New Health Centre Heads of Terms 
 
The report set out the proposed Heads of Terms for the delivery of the Health 
Centre by the Premier Primarycare Ltd following a disposal to it from the 
Council on the basis of a ground lease.   
 



Cabinet - 22 September 2021 
 
 

 

Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  “Financial or 
business affairs” includes contemplated as well as current activities.’ 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
After a discussion in the exempt part of the meeting, the meeting was reopened 
to the public. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/21/33 be received and noted. 
2. That it be noted that the provision of a new health centre is a key 

priority for the Council. 
3. That the proposed Heads of Terms be agreed.  
4. That a 150 year lease be agreed for the disposal as a Health Centre for 

the area proposed for a Ground Rent or Premium. 
5. That a Premium be the proposed preferred receipt, not a Ground Rent.  
6. That the Director of Place and Director of Housing and Operations be 

authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Property 
Management and Grounds Maintenance, to complete the Heads of 
Terms, lease agreement and all legal agreements as required to bring 
forward the Health Centre. 

7. That any substantive proposed change in the disposal terms be 
reported back to Cabinet for a decision before proceeding.  
 

(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Council is seeking to deliver a new Health Centre as Phase 1 of the 
redevelopment of the Folca building. The report sought agreement to the 
proposed Heads of Terms which would guide the disposal and the development 
agreement.   
 


